
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 22, 2022, FOLLOWING THE 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M. 7760 QUINCY STREET, 
WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
WEBINAR. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ATTEND THE MEETING VIA ZOOM WEBINAR 
BY VIDEO OR AUDIO. IF A MEMBER IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER USE YOUR 
PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT BOTH.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL-IN NUMBER: 

Dial-in Phone Number:  312-626-6799  

Meeting ID:     834 4175 1992  

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on AUGUST 22, 
2022, to aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three Minutes
Per Person

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Meeting August 8, 2022 (APPROVE)

c. Minutes – Committee of the Whole Meeting August 8, 2022
(APPROVE)

d. Warrants $572,342.25

mailto:aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us
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NEW BUSINESS 

6. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO LYONS ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. FOR THE 
BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
(ADOPT)

7. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY TO PERFORM 
CUSTODIAL SERVICES AT THE VILLAGE HALL AND THE VILLAGE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT FACILITIES (ADOPT)

8. ORDINANCE NO. __________ – AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, 
ENTITLED “TAXES,” OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS BY ADDING 
THERETO CHAPTER 10 ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL CANNABIS RETAILORS’ 
OCCUPATION TAX” (PASS)

9. ORDINANCE NO. ___________ – AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK –
APPROXIMATELY 0.96 ACRES IN SIZE, LOCATED AT 6420 THURLOW, 
WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS (PASS)

PRIOR BUSINESS 

10. TRUSTEE REPORTS

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

12. CLERK’S REPORT

13. ADMINSTRATOR’S REPORT

14. MAYOR’S REPORT

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Appointment, Employment, Compensation, Discipline,
Performance or Dismissal of Specific Employees Authorized by 5
ILCS 120/2(c)(1)

16. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 8, 2022, 
AT 6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 
7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Mayor Frank Trilla, 
Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue 
Berglund, Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, Greg Ruffolo, 
Village Attorney Michael Durkin, Village Administrator Brian 
Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Assistant to 
the Administrator Alex Arteaga, Chief Financial Officer Michael 
Rock, Director of Community Development Michael Krol, Director of 
Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Chief Robert Schaller, 
Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan and 
Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero. 

ABSENT: Deputy Chief Benjamin Kadolph.   

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Deputy Mardegan lead everyone in saying the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS' BUSINESS

None presented and no written comments were received.

OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for 
the record. 

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Meeting – July 25, 2022
(APPROVE)

c. Minutes – Committee of the Whole July 25, 2022
(APPROVE)

d. Warrants – $241,039.90

e. MOTION - A MOTION TO APPROVE EXPENDITURE FOR THE

Return to Agenda
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DUPAGE COUNTY CHILDREN’S CENTER FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2022/2023 (PASS) 

f. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-43 - A RESOLUTION APPOINTING 
ALEX ARTEAGA AS THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK’S 
DELEGATE AND SEAN HALLORAN AS THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK’S ALTERNATE DELEGATE TO THE 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT AGENCY (ADOPT) 

g. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-44 - A RESOLUTION OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
THE EXECUTION OF A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND BROTHERS 
ASPHALT PAVING, INC. (ADOPT)  

    

Mayor Trilla  asked the Board if there were any items to be removed 
from Omnibus Vote Agenda.  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:NONE. 
 
        MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
   
NEW BUSINESS 

 
6. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-45 - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO RBH CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR THE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT PASS THROUGH WALL PROJECT (ADOPT) 

 
Foreman Passero presented the Police department staff request for 
approval for the pass-through entry way to be installed. This entry 
way would allow staff to get to and from the administrative side 
and patrol side of the facility without having to go through the 
lobby. 
 
This job would consist of removing the drywall, studs and cinder 
block, then installing a 40-inch door frame. Painting, flooring, 
and drywall repair is included as well. A request for bid was 
published and a bid opening was held on July 13th, 2022. Two bids 
were received. The lowest of those two bids was RBH Construction 
in the amount of $34,500.00. Staff budgeted $50,000 for this 
project. The low bid came in $15,500 under budget. Staff has worked 
with RBH Construction in the past on various projects and 
recommends the approval of this project.   
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 MOTION:  Made by Trustee Astrella and seconded by Trustee    
 Berglund to adopt Resolution 22-R-45 as presented.   
 
 ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
 Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:NONE. 

 
       MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
7. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-46 - A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM 

HAYES MECHANICAL LLC AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A HVAC 
MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE PROGRAM FOR VILLAGE FACILITIES FOR ONE 
YEAR, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $18,900.00. (ADOPT) 

 
 
Assistant to the Administrator Alex Arteaga indicated that Village 
staff deemed preventative HVAC maintenance as a necessary 
contractual expense for FY 22-23. In 2021, the Village of Glenview 
and City of Lake Forest led a joint bid for HVAC maintenance 
services. As part of the Village of Glenview’s MPI (Municipal 
Partnering Initiative) program, staff were made aware of a contract 
that was executed between the Village of Glenview, City of Lake 
Forest, and Hayes Mechanical for preventative HVAC maintenance. 
Hayes Mechanical was the lowest responsible bidder for an HVAC 
Maintenance RFP that was issued by Glenview and Lake Forest in the 
Fall of 2021.  
 
Mayor Trilla questioned which Village facilities were included in 
the contract. Foreman Passero indicated in included the Village 
Hall, police department, Community Resource center as well as the 
Public Works building.  
 
With that in mind, Mayor Trilla asked which budget would be 
debited. Foreman Passero stated that the costs would be allocated 
to the Administrative Maintenance budget.  
 
Trustee Davi asked if we currently have a maintenance program like 
this in place and what the current cost is. Foreman Passero 
indicated he did not have the exact amount, but that the current 
contract was considerably higher. Assistant Administrator Halloran 
added that we budgeted approximately $30,000 for this project. 
 
Trustee Mistele asked if we could enter into the proposal for a 
three-year term at the same rate. Neither Foreman Passero nor 
Assistant Administrator Halloran were certain. Mayor Trilla 
indicated that this would be worth looking into, to lock in the 
costs.  
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MOTION:  Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Astrella 
to adopt Resolution 22-R-46 as presented.   
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: NONE. 

 
       MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
8. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-47 – A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
   THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
   A FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH BRIAN PABST 
   FOR THE EMPLOYMENT POSITION OF VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
   VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT) 
    
 
 MOTION:  Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo 
to adopt Resolution 22-R-47 as presented.   
 
 ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: NONE. 
 
       MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
9.  REGARDING THE TEMPORARY POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC 
  DEVELOPMENT 
 

a. ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-32 – AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK CREATING THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT POSITION 
OF DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (PASS) 

 
MOTION:  Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Astrella 
to pass Ordinance 22-O-32 as presented.   
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: NONE. 
 
       MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 

b. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-48 – A RESOLUTION APPOINTING BRIAN    
   PABST TO THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT POSITION OF DIRECTOR 
   OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
   DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT) 

 
MOTION:  Made by Trustee Ruffolo and seconded by Trustee Mistele 
to adopt Resolution 22-R-48 as presented.   
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal, and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: NONE. 
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     MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 

10. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-49 – A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
    THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
    AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH SEAN HALLORAN FOR THE EMPLOYMENT 
    POSITION OF VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE VILLAGE OF 
    WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT) 
 
 
 MOTION:  Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Astrella 
 to adopt Resolution 22-R-49 as presented.   
 
 ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
 Neal, and  Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: NONE. 
 

     MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
  

   PRIOR BUSINESS 
 
11.  TRUSTEE REPORTS 
 
Trustee Neal reminded the Board that the Police Department will be 
sponsoring Cop on the Rooftop at Willowbrook Dunkin’ Donuts on 
August 19th from 5 a.m. to 12 noon to benefit Illinois Special 
Olympics. All donations and participation will be greatly 
appreciated.  
 
Trustee Ruffolo had no report. 
   
Trustee Mistele had no report.  
 
Trustee Berglund had no report.  
 
Trustee Davi had no report.  
 
Trustee Astrella had no report.   
 
12. ATTORNEY'S REPORT 
 
Attorney Durkin had no report.  
 
13. CLERK'S REPORT 
 
Clerk Hahn had no report.  
 
14. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 
 
Administrator Pabst had no report.  
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15. MAYOR'S REPORT 
 
Mayor Trilla related the that United States EPA (Environmental 
Protection Agency) will be holding a meeting regarding ethylene 
oxide use throughout the nation. Trustee Neal and I will attend 
this meeting.  We will report our findings to the Board. 
 
16. EXECUTIVE SESSSION 
 
There being no need this evening for an executive session I will 
entertain a motion for adjournment. 
 
17.  ADJOURNMENT  
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Berglund  
to adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:43 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo.  NAYS: None.  ABSENT:  None.  
 
     MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
 
  
 
PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 
 
     _______________, 2022. 
 
 
            
     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 8,2022, AT 5:30 P.M. 
AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 7760 QUINCY STREET, 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Mayor Frank A. Trilla, 
Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, 
Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal and Gregory Ruffolo, Village 
Administrator Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator Sean 
Halloran, Assistant to the Village Administrator Alex Arteaga, Director 
of Community Development Michael Krol, Chief Financial Officer Michael 
Rock, Director of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Deputy Clerk 
Christine Mardegan, Chief Robert Schaller, Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, 
and Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero. 

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, were none. 

Absent Deputy Chief Benjamin Kadolph 

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Chief Financial Officer Rock to lead everyone in 
saying the pledge of allegiance.  

4. VISITOR’S BUSINESS

None present and no written comments were received.

5. ADOPTION OF A NEW PRIMARY AND SECONDARY LOGO FOR THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK

Assistant Administrator Halloran explained there is an issue with the 
colored background on the current logo and the need for consistency 
across all uses of the Village logo. Based on the Board’s feedback staff 
will begin the change over from the old logo to the new logo, green 
background circle with white capital W. All uses of the logo will be 
changed except on the water towers which will be completed when they 
are ready for repainting.  

The consensus of the Board was to update the logo, particularly to 
provide consistency in its use.  

Return to Agenda
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6. IMPLEMENTATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF CIVIC PLUS’ SEECLICKFIX CITIZEN 

REQUEST MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

Assistant to the Administrator Arteaga presented the background and 
information regarding the CivicPlus Citizen Request Management System, 
SeeClickFix, a non-emergency platform which allows residents to report 
issues, identify repair need, share feedback and ask questions of the 
Village leaders and staff.  

A four-month trial subscription is being offered by CivicPlus, our 
current website provider. The portal would be embedded in our website. 
Initially, requests will be accepted in the following categories: 

 Sidewalk repair 
 Damaged trees 
 Refuse/recycling 
 Roadkill incidents 
 Road repair 
 Street signs 

 Fire hydrants 
 Vandalism 
 Standing water 
 Storm drain/catch 

basin issues 
 Streetlights 

 Property 
maintenance issues 

 Water main breaks 
 Snow plowing 
 Utility box / 

station/wire issues 

Mr. Arteaga reviewed submission of an online request and the use of the 
mobile app platform.  

Questions were raised regarding the cost after the trial period as well 
as how to promote the use of the application. Mr. Arteaga and Assistant 
Village Administrator Halloran responded that the annual cost would be 
$4000.00, and a social media promotion was planned through the Village 
website and Facebook. 

The Board offered enthusiastic support for the project. Updates will be 
provided to the Board as the project progresses.    

 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Ruffolo and seconded by Trustee Berglund to adjourn 
the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:08 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

     _______________, 2022. 

 

            

     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

August 22, 2022

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $202,464.35

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $219,995.48

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------- 77,750.00

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ $72,132.42

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ $572,342.25

Michael Rock, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

150.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESKAREN GRANT 99039APCH08/22/2022

300.00 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHKING CAR WASH99040APCH08/22/2022

67.29 30630-315COPY SERVICEKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION99041APCH08/22/2022

998.16 30630-315COPY SERVICE

1,065.45 CHECK APCHK 99041 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESKRISTEN ZAGOZDON99042APCH08/22/2022

26,898.79 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK99044APCH08/22/2022

220.00 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

0.70 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEY

1,254.00 10470-241FEES - SPECIAL ATTORNEY

55.00 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

3,304.40 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

418.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIES

32,150.89 CHECK APCHK 99044 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

946.00 30630-246RED LIGHT - ADJUDICATORLEONARD B CANNATA99045APCH08/22/2022

402.34 10490-799CONTINGENCIESLIBERTY SALES99046APCH08/22/2022

3,090.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMLYRIC OPERA OF CHICAGO GROUP SAL99047APCH08/22/2022

300.00 00310-814PARK PERMIT FEESMATHAI NEDUMGOTTIL99048APCH08/22/2022

1,500.00 00210-109BROW21-011 - PB21-476Matt Fales99049APCH08/22/2022

100.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESMEGAN SILKE99050APCH08/22/2022

3,780.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEMID AMERICAN WATER99051*#APCH08/22/2022

4,030.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

7,810.00 CHECK APCHK 99051 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

401.70 30630-345UNIFORMSNICHOLAS CLEDON99053APCH08/22/2022

300.00 00310-817SPECIAL EVENTSNICOLE MAGGARD99054APCH08/22/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

187.50 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  99055APCH08/22/2022

87.50 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

421.25 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

106.25 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

106.25 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

908.75 CHECK APCHK 99055 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

5,928.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITORBIS SOLUTIONS99056APCH08/22/2022

35.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSORKIN  EXTERMINATING99057APCH08/22/2022

225.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESPAM ROHRBAHER99058APCH08/22/2022

25.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESPHIL MRZLAK99059APCH08/22/2022

725.66 30630-345UNIFORMSRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.99060APCH08/22/2022

1,853.60 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

63.34 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

12.99 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

67.98 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

2,723.57 CHECK APCHK 99060 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

86.93 10480-276WELLNESSREADY REFRESH99061APCH08/22/2022

893.00 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICALROBERT HALF99062APCH08/22/2022

816.68 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL

893.00 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL

2,602.68 CHECK APCHK 99062 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

780.00 10455-302PRINTING, PUBLISHING & TRANSCRIPTIONROCK VALLEY PUBLISHING LLC99063APCH08/22/2022

100.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESRON SNEED99064APCH08/22/2022

113.42 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.99065APCH08/22/2022

4,485.00 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICESAFEBUILT, LLC99066APCH08/22/2022

3,655.00 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICE



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
8,140.00 CHECK APCHK 99066 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

67.22 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESSATELLITE PHONE STORE99067#APCH08/22/2022

67.22 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

134.44 CHECK APCHK 99067 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

38.50 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIESSIGNS NOW99068APCH08/22/2022

50.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESSTATS SPORTS BAR99069APCH08/22/2022

113.33 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESSTONE WHEEL, INC.99070APCH08/22/2022

50.00 20575-119SUMMER PROGRAM MATERIALS & SERVICESSUSANA RUANO99071APCH08/22/2022

1,181.33 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT  PARKSTAMELING INDUSTRIES99072*#APCH08/22/2022

100.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTIONTHOMPSON ELEV. INSPECT. SERVICE99073APCH08/22/2022

86.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

129.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

43.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

559.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

516.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

1,433.00 CHECK APCHK 99073 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

203.80 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTHOMSON REUTERS - WEST 99074APCH08/22/2022

1,350.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMWANDERING TREE ESTATE LTD99077APCH08/22/2022

960.00 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGWILD GOOSE CHASE INC99078APCH08/22/2022

202,464.35 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
177,192.26 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION277(E)APCH08/22/2022

4,500.48 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK279(E)*#APCH08/22/2022

1,142.05 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

5,642.53 CHECK APCHK 279(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

736.00 50430-276LEAK SURVEYS  6501 BENTLEYASSOCIATED TECHNICAL SERV. LTD.99001APCH08/22/2022

174.68 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCECOMMERCIAL TIRE SERVICE, INC99018APCH08/22/2022

150.00 50420-362SAMPLING ANALYSISETP LABS INC 99027APCH08/22/2022

5,900.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC99029*#APCH08/22/2022

4,500.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES

4,500.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES 7/28/22

14,900.00 CHECK APCHK 99029 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

422.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES AQUA PATGBJ SALES, LLC99031APCH08/22/2022

2,475.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCGRIT PIPE SOLUTIONS LLC99032APCH08/22/2022

5,696.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERV RIDGEMOOR PARK 8/H AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.99033*#APCH08/22/2022

427.04 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES99035*#APCH08/22/2022

540.94 50430-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

96.93 50430-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

1,064.91 CHECK APCHK 99035 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

10.40 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCLA FASTENERS INC99043APCH08/22/2022

432.00 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES -DISTRIB  FORD CLMID AMERICAN WATER99051*#APCH08/22/2022

268.88 50425-475MATERIALS & SUPPLIES- STANDPIPE/PUMPHMRO SYSTEMS LLC99052APCH08/22/2022

210.60 50425-475MAT & SUPP- STANDPIPE/PUMPHOUS TOPSOITAMELING INDUSTRIES99072*#APCH08/22/2022

8,135.20 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINT FA;L

1,441.02 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND

9,786.82 CHECK APCHK 99072 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

349.00 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCE TIRE RACKULINE99075APCH08/22/2022

695.00 50425-475MATERIALS & SUPPLIES- STANDPIPE/PUMPHUNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE, CO.99076APCH08/22/2022

219,995.48 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 9/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
2,460.00 55600-322PUBLIC WORKS EQUIP T NEW ELEC @ WASH BRIGHTER ELECTRIC99008APCH08/22/2022

3,850.00 55600-319RADIO REPLACEMENTCDW GOVERNMENT, INC.99012APCH08/22/2022

1,500.00 55600-328RIDGEMOOR PARK PROJECTDESIGN PERSPECTIVES INC99022APCH08/22/2022

6,740.00 55600-326COMMUNITY CENTER CONSTRUCTIONENGINEERING SOLUTIONS TEAM99026APCH08/22/2022

63,200.00 55600-328RIDGEMOOR PARK PROJECTEXCLUSIVE WINDOWS, INC.99028APCH08/22/2022

77,750.00 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

Account coding 600-328  incorrect for this entry. Should be 600-329. Entry was corrected in the 
journal entry. Unable to re-run disbursement report. See attached correction for credit to code 
600-328 and debit account 600-329.
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 10/10Page08/19/2022 10:49 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 08/10/2022 - 08/24/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX

380.68 15455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK279(E)*#APCH08/22/2022

3,887.50 15401-242LEGAL FEESKANE, MCKENNA & ASSOCIATES, INC.99038APCH08/22/2022

67,864.24 15455-513SALES TAX REBATE- TOWN CENTERWILLOWBROOK TOWN CENTER LLC99079APCH08/22/2022

72,132.42 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 

 '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
 '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

572,342.25 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



CR DR DescriptionGL #

JE:

Journal:
RECLASS 

GJ
Post Date: 08/17/2022 Entered By: CFO

3499
JOURNAL ENTRY

08/19/2022Entry Date:
Description:

Willowbrook

63,200.00 RIDGEMOOR PARK PROJECT10-55-600-328
63,200.00 NEW WINDOWS AT VILLAGE HALL10-55-600-329

63,200.00 63,200.00 Journal Total: 

APPROVED BY:

Correction for incorrect coding allocation on report page 9/10 for payment to Exclusive 
Windows. GL #600-328 credited and GL #600-329 debited

jwegrzynski
Highlight

jwegrzynski
Highlight

jwegrzynski
Highlight

jwegrzynski
Highlight

jwegrzynski
Highlight



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY

ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO LYONS ELECTRIC COMPANY, 
INC. FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK 
LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

AGENDA NO.  6.   

AGENDA DATE:  8/22/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Andrew Passero, Public Works Foreman    SIGNATURE: __________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney             SIGNATURE: __________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: __________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 

Throughout the 2022-2023 budget discussions with the Board, staff recommended lighting upgrades 
throughout Borse Park. Over the past ten years, Borse Memorial Park has been in need of lighting 
upgrades, improvements, and additions. The current ball field lighting was installed in the mid-1990s and 
utilizes metal halide bulbs. The proposed scope of work will include new wiring to the existing poles, 
replace the outdated fixtures with LED, add additional poles and fixtures to the installed-on field three, an 
additional pole added on the southeast corner of the park, and additional lighting added to an existing pole 
overlooking the play equipment. Bid openings were held on August 16, 2022. Three bids were submitted, 
and the lowest responsible bidder is Lyons Electric Company, Inc. at a cost of $586,000.00  

Lyons Electric Richmond Electric Utility Dynamics Corp 

$586,000.00 $597,700.00 $599,760.00 

By improving the lighting, adding 
additional poles, and utilizing new 
technologies, staff will be able to 
host more community events within 
the Park and will be able to have the 
potential of reducing overtime. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff budgeted $645,000 for this project. Engineering costs are not to exceed $40,000. This project is 
projected to come in under budget by $19,000 

ACTION PROPOSED:     Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda
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August 17, 2022 
 

 
Mr. Sean Halloran 
Assistant Village Administrator 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 
 
 
Re: Borse Memorial Community Park – 
 Lighting Improvements 
 Bid Tabulation 
 
Dear Sean: 
 
Enclosed is the Tabulation of Bids for the bids that were received and opened for the above-
referenced project at 10:00 a.m. on August 16, 2022.  Three (3) bids were received and tabulated, 
with no apparent errors found. 
 
The low bidder is Lyons Electric Company, Inc., submitting a bid in the amount of $586,000.00, 
which is $120,875.00 (25.99%) above the Engineer’s Estimate of $465,125.00.  
 
Lyons Electric Co., Inc. is qualified to perform this work, therefore, we recommend that the 
Contract be awarded to Lyons Electric Co., Inc., 650 E. Elm Avenue, La Grange, IL 60525 in 
the amount of $586,000.00.   
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
NOVOTNY ENGINEERING  

 
John E. Fitzgerald, P.E. 
 
JEF/clc 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Brian Pabst, Village Administrator, w/Enc. 
 Mr. Andrew Passero, Public Services Foreman, w/Enc. 
 File No. 21489 



Date: 8/17/2022 T A B U L A T I O N   O F   B I D S Page 1 of 1

OWNER: Village of Willowbrook PROJECT NO :
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Borse Memorial Community Park- Lighting Improvements

Ballfields 1,2 & 3 and Future Soccer Field and Playground Area
BID OPENING: August 16, 2022 @ 10:00 am

Lyons Electric Co., Inc. Richmond Electric Co., Inc Utility Dynamics Corp.
Engineer's 650 E Elm Avenue 8200 S. Janes Avenue 23 Commerce Dr
Estimate LaGrange, IL 60525 Woodridge, IL 60517 Oswego, IL 60543

5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond 5% Bid Bond
Item Unit Unit Unit Unit
No Description Unit Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
1 Sports Field Lighting System, Complete L SUM 1 396,000.00$    396,000.00$         481,750.00$    481,750.00$         523,820.00$    523,820.00$         515,000.00$    515,000.00$         
2 Remove Electric Cable from Unit Duct FOOT 610 2.00 1,220.00               0.91                555.10                  6.00                 3,660.00               2.00                 1,220.00               
3 Electric Cable in Unit Duct, 600 Volt (XLP-Type Use) FOOT 710 9.00 6,390.00               14.39               10,216.90             14.00               9,940.00               11.00               7,810.00               

   3-1/C No. 3 & 1/C No. 4 Ground -                       -                       -                       -                       
4 Electric Cable in Unit Duct, 600 Volt (XLP-Type Use) FOOT 305 3.50 1,067.50               3.48                1,061.40               10.00               3,050.00               8.00                 2,440.00               

   3-1/C No. 10 & 1/C No. 12 Ground -                       -                       -                       -                       
5 Electric Cable in Unit Duct, 600 Volt (XLP-Type Use) FOOT 150 3.00 450.00                  2.98                447.00                  10.00               1,500.00               6.00                 900.00                  

   3-1/C No. 14 & 1/C No. 16 Ground -                       -                       -                       -                       
6 Unit Duct with 3-1/C No. 3 & 1/C No. 4 Ground 600 V FOOT 510 13.00 6,630.00               14.92               7,609.20               14.00               7,140.00               18.00               9,180.00               

   (XLP-Type Use) 1-1/2" Dia. Polyethylene -                       -                       -                       -                       
7 Unit Duct with 3-1/C No. 3 & 1/C No. 4 Ground and 3-1/C No. 10 & FOOT 235 14.50 3,407.50               18.03               4,237.05               23.00               5,405.00               20.00               4,700.00               

   1/C No. 12 Ground 600 V (XLP-Type Use) 1-1/2" Dia. Polyethylene -                       -                       -                       -                       
8 Unit Duct with 3-1/C No. 4 & 1/C No. 6 Ground 600 V FOOT 225 12.00 2,700.00               11.17               2,513.25               14.00               3,150.00               18.00               4,050.00               

   (XLP-Type Use) 1-1/2" Dia. Polyethylene -                       -                       -                       -                       
9 Unit Duct with 3-1/C No. 10 & 1/C No. 12 Ground 600 V FOOT 75 8.00 600.00                  6.75                506.25                  10.00               750.00                  16.00               1,200.00               

   (XLP-Type Use) 1-1/2" Dia. Polyethylene -                       -                       -                       -                       
10 Unit Duct with 3-1/C No. 4 & 1/C No. 6 Ground 600 V FOOT 540 16.00 8,640.00               11.67               6,301.80               14.00               7,560.00               18.00               9,720.00               

   (XLP-Type Use) 2" Dia. Polyethylene -                       -                       -                       -                       
11 Directional Boring and Pulling Unit Duct FOOT 1335 12.00 16,020.00             16.26               21,707.10             15.00               20,025.00             4.00                 5,340.00               
12 Junction Box EACH 6 1,000.00 6,000.00               3,357.00          20,142.00             600.00             3,600.00               1,700.00          10,200.00             
13 Restoration L SUM 1 12,000.00 12,000.00             28,677.95        28,677.95             7,500.00          7,500.00               15,000.00        15,000.00             
14 Insurance Provisions, Complete L SUM 1 4,000.00 4,000.00               275.00             275.00                  600.00             600.00                  13,000.00        13,000.00             

S u b - T o t a l s : 465,125.00$         586,000.00$         597,700.00$         599,760.00$         

Bid Error Corrections:

Corrected Totals  - - - 586,000.00$         597,700.00$         599,760.00$         
              Over / Under - - - - 120,875.00$         132,575.00$         134,635.00$         
                      Percent - - - - 25.99% 28.50% 28.95%
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 RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 

AWARDING A CONTRACT TO LYONS ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. FOR THE BORSE 
MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) publicly advertised, in the manner 

prescribed by law, for sealed bids for the Borse Memorial Community Park Lighting Improvements 

Project (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened at 10:00 a.m. on August 16, 2022, 

examined and declared by officials of the Village, in the manner provided by law; and  

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for the 

Project in the Village is Lyons Electric Company, Inc. at a bid of Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand 

and 00/100 Dollars ($586,000.00).   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Lyons Electric Company, Inc. to 

be the lowest responsible bidder for the Borse Memorial Community Park Lighting Improvements 

Project, as set forth in its bid. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Lyons Electric Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the afore-referenced Project at 

a cost not to exceed Five Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($586,000.00), as set forth 

in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  



2 
1083518.1 
 

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is hereby 

directed to attest to all contract documents for the project, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, 

in substantially the same form as the contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and expressly made a part 

hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 22nd day of August, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 
 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Contract 

 





















































































































































































































































VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

 ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND 
AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY TO PERFORM CUSTODIAL SERVICES AT THE 
VILLAGE HALL AND THE VILLAGE POLICE DEPARTMENT 
FACILITIES 

AGENDA NO.    7. 

AGENDA DATE: 8/8/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Alex Arteaga, Assistant to the V.A.    SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Michael Durkin, Village Attorney    SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator        SIGNATURE: ____________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 

BACKGROUND 
Since 2015, the Village had utilized City Wide Facility Solutions for custodial services within Village Hall 
and the Police Department, following several unaddressed service complaints, staff determined that the 
Village would seek a new custodial services contractor. In May 2022, staff released a Request for Proposal 
(RFP) for Custodial Services on May 23, 2022. Following the bid opening on June 17, 2022, staff received 
seven responses. As outlined in the RFP, bidders were required to submit their total costs for a contract 
period of three years, below are the bids that were received: 

Syma Group Multisystem 
Management 

Chi-Town 
Cleaning 

Eco-Clean 
Maintenance 

Bravo 
Services 

Best Quality 
Cleaning 

Jan-Pro 

$82,080.00 $88,020.00 $90,720.00 $107,712.00 $143,140.20 $143,616.00 $239,364.00 

Multisystem Management quoted custodial services at a cost of $29,340 annually or $88,020 for a three-
year period. The total budgeted amount for our FY 22-23 V.A.O. - Administration maintenance account is 
$45,000, thus the annual cost provided by Multisystem Management falls within the approved budget.  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the results from the reference check process for the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, 
staff recommends not to move forward with the lowest bidder. Three out of five references were 
unresponsive with another reference citing issues related to customer service and a scope of work not being 
met. The recommendation to move forward with Multisystem Management is based on positive references, 
qualifications, and firm experience, particularly the services Multisystem Management provides to other 
municipal clients.  

ACTION PROPOSED: Adopt the Resolution 

M. Durkin / jw

Return to Agenda
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 RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE 
LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO  

MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY TO PERFORM CUSTODIAL 
SERVICES AT THE VILLAGE HALL AND  

THE VILLAGE POLICE DEPARTMENT FACILITIES  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Village solicited sealed proposals from seven (7) contractors for the 

performance of custodial services at the Village’s Municipal Buildings, including the Village 

Hall facility and the Village Police Department facility (the “Project”); and  

WHEREAS, the proposals received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village of Willowbrook on June 17, 2022 at 3:00 p.m.; and 

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible 

bidder to submit a proposal for the Project is Multisystem Management Company, at a proposal 

of Eighty–Eight Thousand Twenty and 00/100 Dollars ($88,020.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be 

true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook do hereby find 

Multisystem Management Company to be the lowest responsible bidder for the Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Multisystem Management Company is hereby awarded the Contract for the Project for 

the performance of custodial services at the Village’s Municipal Buildings, including the Village 



 2 

Hall facility and the Village Police Department facility, for a term of three (3) years, at a cost not 

to exceed Eighty–Eight Thousand Twenty and 00/100 Dollars ($88,020.00), subject to: the 

execution of all Contract documents. 

SECTION 4: Notice of Award. 

The Village Clerk of the Village of Willowbrook is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute and issue to Multisystem Management Company, the lowest responsible bidder, a Notice 

of Award, substantially in the form attached hereto as an exhibit and made a part hereof, for the 

Project.  That the Notice of Award shall be accompanied with a sufficient number of contracts, 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, incorporating the proposals attached for execution by 

Multisystem Management Company.  

SECTION 5: Execution of Contract. 

Provided further that Multisystem Management Company returns to the Willowbrook 

Assistant Village Administrator, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of the Notice of Award, 

the Contract with all other written Contract documents attached, properly executed by it, along 

with the proper insurance certificates, at which time the Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook is 

hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the Village Clerk is hereby directed to attest to the 

Contract documents for the Project, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook.  

 

 

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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 SECTION 6: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by 

law.  

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook this 22nd day of August, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 
 

 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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NOTICE OF AWARD 
 

TO: Lilla Liner 
 Multisystem Management Company 
 6019 N. Milwaukee Avenue 
 Chicago, Illinois 60646 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Custodial Services at the Village of Willowbrook’s Municipal 
Buildings, including the Village Hall facility and the Village Police Department facility. 
 
THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK have 
considered the proposal submitted by you for the above-described work in response to its 
published Request for Proposals. 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that your proposal has been accepted for the price set forth in 
your proposal for the Project, which totaled the amount of Eighty–Eight Thousand Twenty and 
00/100 Dollars ($88,020.00), subject to: the furnishing of the insurance certificates and execution 
of all Contract documents.  
 
You are required to execute the Contract and furnish the required insurance certificates within 
fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of the receipt of this Notice.  
 
If you fail to execute said Contract, and to furnish the required insurance certificates within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of this Notice, the Village of Willowbrook shall be entitled to 
consider all your rights arising out of the Village of Willowbrook’s acceptance of your proposal 
as abandoned.  The Village of Willowbrook shall be entitled to such other rights as may be 
granted by law.  
 
You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to Sean Halloran, 
Assistant Village Administrator, Village of Willowbrook; 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, 
Illinois 60527. 
 
Dated this ______ day of August, 2022. 
 
      VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
      By: _____________________________ 
       Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 
 

 Receipt of the above Notice of Award for the Custodial Services at the Village of 
Willowbrook’s Municipal Buildings, including the Village Hall facility and the Village Police 
Department facility, is hereby acknowledged by Multisystem Management Company, this 
_______ day of ___________, 2022. 
 
 
      MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
 
 
      By: ___________________________ 
       Lilla Liner 
      Title: Account Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 
 

CONTRACT WITH MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
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CUSTODIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY AND THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK  
 
 This Agreement made this       day of August, 2022, between the Village of Willowbrook, 
a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), and Multisystem Management 
Company (“Contractor”), for the provision of custodial services at Village’s Municipal Buildings, 
including Village Hall and Village Police Station, in consideration of the following and other 
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and 
Contractor agree as follows: 
 
1. Contractor has submitted a proposal to perform custodial services for the Village.  Such 
proposal dated June 17, 2022, including all general terms and conditions, special terms and 
conditions, requirements and specifications contained therein, are incorporated herein as Exhibit 
“A” and expressly made a part of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement was 
repeated herein verbatim.  In the event any inconsistent terms are contained in this agreement 
and in “Exhibit A,” the terms of this agreement shall control.  For and in consideration of the 
payments to be made by the Village, and the agreements set forth in the contract documents to be 
made by the Contractor, the Village and the Contractor agree that the Contractor, at its own 
proper cost and expense, shall perform the following Work: Provide custodial maintenance to the 
Village managed buildings listed below, and to furnish all materials and labor necessary to 
complete the Work and in full compliance with all of the terms and the requirements of this 
Agreement, in strict compliance with the specifications, general conditions, and special provisions 
which are essential documents of and made a part of this Agreement. 
 
A. Contractor shall perform custodial services at the following Village facilities: 
 
 1.  Village Hall – 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, IL 60527; and  
 2. Village Police Station – 7760 Quincy Street, Willowbrook, IL 60527. 
  
B. The Village shall provide, at no cost to the Contractor, for application at the facilities 
subject to the Agreement, the following consumable products for use by the Building’s 
Occupants: 
 

 Toilet tissue 
 Roll towels – household use 
 Roll towels – bathroom use 
 Toilet seat covers 
 Facial tissue 
 Liquid hand cleaner 
 Bar soap 
 Feminine napkins 
 Waste can liners 
 Toilet bowl sanitation blocks 
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 Urinal blocks 
 
 The Contractor shall provide, at its expense and at no additional cost to the Village, all 
cleaning equipment and cleaning supplies to support all its work activities specified, with the 
exception of the items listed above.  A secure storage space for cleaning equipment and cleaning 
supplies shall be made available by the Village. 
 
2.   The Contractor shall perform the Work as directed by Public Works Foreman or his 
designee. 
 
3. A.  Contract Sum 
 
 The Village shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, at the unit prices set 
forth in the Contractor’s proposal, for a total amount not to exceed Eighty-Eight Thousand 
Twenty and 00/100th Dollars ($88,020.00).  Additional hours worked shall be paid at the hourly 
rate specified.  Additional hours will only be paid when authorized in writing by Village.  Hours 
reduced from the contract specifications shall be deducted from the monthly invoice at the hourly 
rate specified.   
 
 B. Contract Term 
 
 The Contractor shall commence the Work on September 6, 2022 and shall perform the 
Work through December 31, 2025.  The Village shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, 
at any time, upon giving written notice to the Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior to the 
termination of the Agreement. 
 
 C.  Payment 
 
 Payment to the Contractor shall be made in accordance with the Local Government 
Prompt Payment Act. 
 
4. Assignment of Contract.  The Contract shall be deemed to be exclusive between Village 
and Contractor. This Contract shall not be assigned by the Contractor without first obtaining 
permission in writing from the Village.  The Village may refuse to accept any substitute 
Contractor for any reason. 
 
5. Notices.  Written notices between Village and Contractor shall be deemed sufficiently 
given after being placed in the United States mail, registered or certified, postage pre-paid, 
addressed to the above parties as follows: 
 
 a. If to Village: 
   Village Administrator 
   835 Midway Drive 
   Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 
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 b. If to Contractor: 
  Multisystem Management Company 
  1900 E. Golf Road, Suite 950 
  Schaumburg, Illinois 60173 

 
c. Either party may change its mailing address by giving written notice to the other party 
as provided above.  Whenever this contract requires one party to give the other notice, 
such notice shall be given only in the form and to the addresses described in this 
paragraph. 

 
6. Entire Contract.  This Contract (including the contract documents) represents the entire 
and integrated Contract between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations 
or understandings, whether written or oral.  This Contract may only be amended, or a provision 
hereof waived, by the parties by written instrument executed by authorized signatories of the 
Village and Contractor.   
 
7. Insurance.  Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 
 
 A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract, insurance 
against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in 
connection with the performance of the Work by the contractor, its agents, representatives, 
employees or subcontractors. 
 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

(1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 
0001 (Ed. 11/85); and 
 

(2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 
Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 
Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 
 

(3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 
Employers’ Liability Insurance. 
 

C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 
 

(1) Commercial General Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence 
for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage. 
 

(2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily 
injury and property damage. 
 

(3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation 
limits, as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and Employers’ 
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Liability limits of $1,000,000 per accident; 1,000,000 each employee 
disease/$1,000,000 disease policy limit.  
 

(4) Umbrella Excess Liability or Excess Liability insurance with minimum limits of 
$5,000,000 combined single limit each occurrence; $5,000,000 combined single 
limit aggregate, other than products/completed operations and auto liability; and 
$5,000,000 combined single products/completed operations aggregate.  
 

D. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 
 
(1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 

 
(a) The Village, its officials and employees, are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on 
behalf of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, 
owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall 
contain no special limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the 
Village and its officials. 
 

(b) The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance, as 
respects the Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the Village, its officials or employees, shall be in 
excess of Contractor’s insurance, and shall not contribute with it. 
 

(c) Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 
affect coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 
 

(d) Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply separately 
to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with 
respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 
 

(2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 
The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 
officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 
Contractor for the Village. 
 

(3) All Coverages: 
Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 
coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in 
limits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail, return 
receipt requested, has been given to the Village. 
 

8. Indemnification/Hold Harmless.  The Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to 
indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees 
from any and all liabilities, claims, suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including 
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litigation costs and attorneys' fees, arising out of the work performed by Contractor including, to 
the extent allowed by law, those liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or 
judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of, 
the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent acts of Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns 
and/or subcontractors. 
 
9. Supervision.  Regular supervision shall be maintained over all working personnel by the 
Contractor.  The Contractor shall ensure that all activities are properly coordinated with the 
Village.  Contractor shall modify assignments, if and when necessary, inspect and correct the 
working personnel, make needed adjustments, check requisitions and dispense supplies and 
equipment, and make “on the job” inspections. 
 
10. Complaints.   A complaint is a problem with the quality of the service or the omission of an 
item of work.  A complaint will be reported to the Contractor by phone, by e-mail, or letter.  
Complaints may also be reported to the Contractor in the form of the monthly inspection results.  
The Contractor will be expected to correct the problem within five (5) business days of notice.  
The Village reserves the right to discount the monthly invoice for work not performed, or 
performed in an unsatisfactory manner.  The discount is not to be considered a penalty, but, 
rather, will be in direct proportion to the time and materials necessary for the Village staff to 
perform those services, as described in the contract, at a satisfactory level.  A reduction in 
payment will be levied against the next possible invoice. 
 
11. Modification.  Any modification of this Contract, or additional obligation assumed by 
any party in connection with this Contract, shall be binding only if evidenced in writing, signed 
and authorized by the representatives of both parties. 
 
12. Severability.  If any provision or part of this Contract shall ever be held to be invalid or 
unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or parts of 
this Contract not so held invalid or unenforceable.  Such other provisions or parts which are not 
held invalid or unenforceable shall survive and continue, in full force and effect, unless deletion 
of the provision or other part of the Contract, which is held to be invalid or unenforceable, 
renders this Contract meaningless. 
 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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13. Certifications.  The Contractor shall execute the Certification attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A", and made a part hereof.  The parties agree that the assurances contained in the Certification 
contained in Exhibit "A", are each a material representation of fact upon which the Village relies 
in entering into this Agreement. 
 
 
Village of Willowbrook    Contractor:  Multisystem Management Company 
 
 
 
By:                                                          By:  _______________________                                                                     
Frank A.  Trilla, Mayor    
 
 
Attest:      Attest: 
        
 
By: _____________________________ By:  __________________________                                                                      
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk    

 
 



 

EXHIBIT “A” 
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION 

 
The assurances hereinafter made by the Contractor are each a material representation of 

fact upon which reliance is placed by the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) in entering into the 
contract with the Contractor. The Village of Willowbrook may terminate the contract if it is later 
determined that the Contractor rendered a false or erroneous assurance. 

 
I, ________________________, hereby certify that I am the ____________________ of 

 (Name of Owner or Officer)      (Title or Office)  
 __________________________________, and as such, hereby represent and warrant to the  

(Name of Contractor)   
Village of Willowbrook, a municipal corporation that the Contractor and its shareholders holding 
more than five percent (5%) of the outstanding shares of the corporation, its officers and directors 
are: 
  

(A) not delinquent in the payment of taxes to the Illinois Department of Revenue in 
accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1; 

 
(B) not barred from contracting as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 (bid 

rigging) or 33E-4 (bid-rotating) of the Criminal Code of 1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 
and 5/33E-4); and 

 
  (C) not in default, as defined in 5 ILCS 385/2, on an educational loan, as defined in 5 

ILCS 385/1 of the Education Loan Default Act (5 ILCS 385/1 et seq.). 
 
  In addition, the Contractor hereby represents and warrants to the Village of Willowbrook, 
that:  
 

(A) the Contractor, pursuant to 30 ILCS 580/1 et seq. (“Drug-Free Workplace Act”), 
will provide a drug-free workplace by: 

 
   (1) Publishing a statement: 
    
   a.   Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, 

dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance including 
cannabis, is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace; 

 
 b. Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for 

violations of such prohibition; 
 

 c. Notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such 
Contract, the employee will; 

  
 i.   Abide by the terms of the statement; 
  



 

 ii.   Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction 
for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five 
(5) days after such conviction; 

 
(2) Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 

 
a. the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

 
b. the Contractor's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

  
c. any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee 

assistance program; and 
 

d. the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug 
violations; 

     
(3) Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required by 

subsection (A)(1) to each employee engaged in the performance of the 
Contract, and to post the statement in a prominent place in the workplace; 

 
(4) Notifying the Village within ten (10) days after receiving notice under 

subsection (A)(1)c from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice 
of such conviction; 

 
(5) Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drug 

abuse assistance or rehabilitation program by any employee who is so 
convicted, as required by 30 ILCS 580/5; 

 
(6) Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug 

counseling treatment and rehabilitation is required and indicating that a 
trained referral team is in place; 

 
(7) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace 

through implementation of this section;  
 

(B) During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows: That it 
will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because 
of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or 
ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, 
sexual orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military 
service; and, further, that he or she will examine all job classifications to 
determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 
appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization. 

 
 



 

(C) The Contractor represents that no Village officer, spouse or dependent child of a 
Village officer, agent on behalf of any Village officer or trust in which a Village 
officer, the spouse or dependent child of a Village officer or a beneficiary is a 
holder of any interest in the Contractor; or, if the Contractor’s stock is traded on a 
nationally recognized securities market, that no Village officer, spouse or 
dependent child of a Village officer, agent on behalf of any Village officer or trust 
in which a Village officer, the spouse or dependent child of a Village officer or a 
beneficiary is a holder of more than one percent (1%) of the Contractor, but if any 
Village officer, spouse or dependent child of a Village officer, agent on behalf of 
any Village officer or trust in which a Village officer, the spouse or dependent 
child of a Village officer or a beneficiary is a holder of less than one percent (1%) 
of such Contractor, the Contractor has disclosed to the Village in writing the 
name(s) of the holder of such interest.  

 
(D) The Contractor represents that no officer or employee of the Village has solicited 

any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forebearance, or other 
tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, 
cash, food and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or 
attributable to the government employment or the official position of the 
employee or officer from the Contractor in in violation of Chapter 12 of the 
Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 
Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and 
Employees Ethics Act.; and 

 
(E) The Contractor has not given to any officer or employee of the Village any 

gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forebearance, or other tangible 
or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food 
and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the 
government employment or the official position of the employee or officer in 
violation of in violation of Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the 
Village of Willowbrook adopted by the Village pursuant to the requirements of 
Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 
(F) The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person 
or entity named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as 
defined in Presidential Executive Order 13224) and that it is not acting, directly or 
indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated National and Blocked 
Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that the 
Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as 
applicable, are not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the 
transactions contemplated by this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity 
named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor 
hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village, the Corporate 
Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, employees, 
agents, representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all 



 

claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing 
representations and warranties. 

 
 (G) Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et 
seq.  In addition, Contractor shall produce, within three (3) days, without cost to 
the Public Body, records which are responsive to a request received by the Public 
Body under the Freedom of Information Act, so that the Public Body may provide 
records to those requesting them within the required five (5) business day 
period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 
then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body within three (3) days in order for 
the Village to request an extension, so as to comply with the Act.  In the event 
that the Village is found to have not complied with the Freedom of Information 
Act, based upon Contractor’s failure to produce documents or otherwise 
appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall indemnify 
and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due 
including, but not limited to, fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

 
(H) The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective 

bargaining agreement in effect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance 
Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 265/1, et seq.), and if 
Contractor is a party to a collective bargaining agreement, that agreement deals 
with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works 
Projects Act, or has in place and is enforcing a written program which meets or 
exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public 
Works Projects Act. 

 
            (I) Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written 

sexual harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 
 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement, 

payment shall be made in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 
505/1 et seq.) 

 
If any certification made by the Contractor or term or condition in this contract changes, the 
Contractor shall notify the Village of Willowbrook, in writing, within seven (7) days. Dated: 
__________ ____, 2022 
     Contractor:  Multisystem Management Company 
 
     ______________________________________________ 
 
     By: ________________________________________ 
       
     _______________________________ , ______________ 
     (Print Name of Owner or Officer)          (Title or Office) 



 

 
STATE OF ILLINOIS  ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF ________ ) 
 
 

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, hereby 
certify that ___________________________ known to me to be the ____________________ of 

 (Name of Owner or Officer)     (Title or Office)  
 ____________________________________, appeared before me this day in person and, (Name 
of Contractor) 

 
being first duly sworn on oath, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing certification as 
his/her free act and deed. 
 
  
Dated: __________ ____, 2022 
 

   
 

____________________________________ 
Notary Public 

 
 



CUSTODIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY AND THE VILLAGE OF

WILLOWBROOK

This Agreement made this I day of August, 2022, between the Village of Willowbrook,
a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois ("Village"), and Multisystem Management
Company ("Contractor"), for the provision of custodial services at Village's Municipal Buildings,
including Village Hall and Village Police Station, in consideration of the following and other
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and
Contractor agree as follows:

l. Contractor has submitted a proposal to perform custodial services for the Village. Such
proposal dated June 17, 2022, including all general terms and conditions, special terms and
conditions, requirements and specifications contained therein, are incorporated herein as Exhibit
"A" and expressly made a part of this agreement as if each term, condition and requirement was
repeated herein verbatim. In the event any inconsistent terms are contained in this agreement
and in "Exhibit A," the tenns of this agreement shall control. For and in consideration of the
payments to be made by the Village, and the agreements set tbrth in the contract documents to be
made by the Contractor, the Village and the Contractor agree that the Contractor, at its own
proper cost and expense, shall perform the following Work: Provide custodial maintenance to the
Village managed buildings listed below, and to furnish all materials and labor necessary to
complete the Work and in full cornpliance with all of the terms ancl the requirements of this
Agreement, in strict compliance with the specifications, general conditions, and special provisions
which are essential documents of and made a part of this Agreement.

A. Contractor shall perform custodial services at the following Village facilities:

1. Village Hall - 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, IL 60527; and
2. Village Police Station - 7760 Quincy Street. Willowbrook,lL 60527 .

B. The Village shall provide, at no cost to the Contractor, for application at the facilities
subject to the Agreement, the following consumable products for use by the Building's
Occupants:

o Toilet tissue
. Roll towels - household use
r Roll towels - bathroom use
o Toilet seat covers
o Facial tissue
. Liquid hand cleaner
o Bar soap
o Feminine napkins
o Waste can liners
o Toilet bowl sanitation blocks
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. Urinal blocks

The Contractor shall provide, at its expense and at no additional cost to the Village, all
cleaning equipment and cleaning supplies to support all its work activities specified, with the
exception of the items listed above. A secure storage space fbr cleaning equipment and cleaning
supplies shall be made available by the Village.

2. The Contractor shall perform the Work as directed by Public Works Foreman or his
designee.

3. A. Contract Sum

The Village shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Work, at the unit prices set
forth in the Contractor's proposal, for a total amount not to exceed Eighty-Eight ihousand
Twenty and 00/100'h Dollars ($88,020.00). Additional hours worked shall be paid at the hourly
rate specified. Additional hours will only be paid when authorized in writing by Village. Houis
reduced from the contract specifications shall be deducted frorn the monthly invoice at the hourly
rate specified.

B. Contract Term

The Contractor shall commence the Work on September 6, 2022 and, shall perfbrm the
Work through December 31,2025. The Village shall have the right to terminate this Agreement,
at any time, upon giving written notice to the Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior to the
termination of the Agreement.

C. Payment

Payment to the Contractor shall be made in accordance with the Local Govemment
Prompt Payment Act.

4- Assignment of Contract. The Contract shall be deemed to be exclusive between Village
and Contractor. This Contract shall not be assigned by the Contractor without first obtainiig
permission in writing frorn the Village. The Village may refuse to accept any substitute
Contractor for any reason.

5. Notices. Written notices between Village and Contractor shall be deemed sufficiently
given after being placed in the United States mail, registered or certified, postage pre-paid,
addressed to the above parties as fbllows:

a. If to Village:
Village Administrator
835 Midway Drive
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527
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b. If to Contractor:

Multisystem Management Company
6019 N. Milwaukee Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60646

c' Either party may change its mailing address by giving written notice to the other partyas provided above' whenever this ctnkact requiies one party to give the other notice,such notice shall be given only in the fbrm and to the addresis described in thisparagraph.

6' Entire contract' This contract (including the contract documents) represents the entireand integrated contract between the parties and stipersedes all prior negotiations, representationsor understandings, whether written or oral. This contract may only be amended, or a provisionhereof waived, by the parties by written instrument executed by authorized signatories of theVillage and Contractor.

7 ' Insurance. Insurance requirements shail be as fblrows:

A' Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, insuranceagainst claims fbr injuries to persons. or damages to property which may arise fiom or inconnection with the performance of the work 
"by 

the'contractor, its agents, representatives.employees or subcontractors.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

Insurance Services office commercial General Liability occurrence form cG0001 (Ed. I l/85); and

Insurance Seruices office form number cA000l (Ed. l/g7) covering AutomobileLiability, syrnbol 0l "any auto" and endorsement cA0029 (Ed. r2lgg) changes inBusiness Auto and rruckers coverage forms - Insured contract; and

Worker's Compensation as required by the LaborCode of the State of Illinois andEmployers' Liability Insurance.

Contractor shall maintain limits no less than:

commercial General Liabiliry: s1,000,000 combined single rimit per occurrencefor bodily injury, personal inyury, and properry damage.

Automobile Liability: s1,000,000 combined singre limit per accident for bodilyinjury and properly damage.

B.

(l)

(2)

(3)

C.

(l)

(2)

Worker's Compens_ation and Employers, Liability:
limits, as required by the Labor Coje of the State

J

Worker's Compensation
of Illinois and Employers,
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Liabirity rimits of $ r ,000,000 per accidenr; r ,000,000 each emproyee
disease/$1,000,000 disease policy limit.

(4) Umbrella Excess Liability or Excess Liability insurance with minimum lirnits of$5,000,000 combined single limit each occurrence; $5,000,000 combined singlelimit aggregate, other than proclucts/completed operations and auto liability; and$5,000,000 combined single products/completed operations ugg..gur..

D' The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions:

( I ) commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages:

(a) The Village, its ofl-icials and employees, are to be covered as additional
insureds as respects liabirity arising out of activities perfbrmed by or onbehalf of the contractor, as welr as materiars, and equipment procured,
owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the contractor The coreiage sharicontain no special limits on the scope of the protection atlbrded to theVillage and its oficials.

(b) The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance, asrespects the village, its otl-icials and employees. Any insurance or self_
insurance maintained by the viilage, its officiars o. employees, shalr be in
excess of contractor's insurance, and shall not contribute with it.

(c) Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall notaffbct coverage provided to the vilrage, its officiars or emproyees.

(d) Coverage shall state that the Contractor's insurance shall apply separately
to each insured against whom craim is made or suit is brought, except witirrespect to the Iimits of the insurer's Iiability.

(2) worker's compensation and Employers, Liabirity coverage:
The insurer shall agree to waive ali rights of sutrogation against the Village, itsofficials' employees or volunteers for lorr., arising-from wirk performed by theContractor for the Village.

(3) All Coverages:
Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that thecoverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or inlimits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail, returnreceipt requested, has been given to th. Village.

8' Indemnification/Hold Harmless. The contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and toindemnify and hold harmless the village of willowbrook, its officers, agents and ernployeesfrom any and all liabilities, claims, suits, injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including10i9376 1 
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litigation costs and attorneys' fees, arising out of the work perfbrmed by contractor including, tothe extent allowed by law, those liabilities, injuries, claims, suits, losses, damages, fines orjudgments, including litigation costs and attornejrs, fees arising out of, or alleged to arise out of,

:*,,#:lfflil;r:,,1i11, 
wanton or negligent acis of contractor, its employees, asents, assigns

9' Supervision' Regular supervision shall be rnaintained over all working personnel by thecontractor' The Contractor shall ensure that all activities are properly coorclinated with thevillage' contractor shall modify assignments, if and when necessary, inspect and correct theworking personnel, make needed adjustments, check requisitions and dispense supplies andequipment. and make ..on 
the job.. inspections.

l0' Complaints' A complaint is a problem with the quality of the service or the omission of anitem of work' A complaint will be reported to the contractor by phone, by e-mail, or letter.complaints may also be reported to the contractor in the fbrm of the monthly inspection results.The contractor will be expected to correct the problem within five (5) business days of notice.The village reserves the right to discount the monthly invoice fbr'work not pertbrmed, orperformed in an unsatisfactory manner. The discount is not to be considered a penalty, but,rather' will be in direct proporlion to the time and materials necessary for the village staff toperform those services' as described in the contract, at a satisfactory level. A reduction inpayment will be levied against the next possible invoice.

1 1' Modification' Any modification of this contract, or additional obligation assumed byany party in connection with this contract, shall be binding only if evidencei in writing, signedand authorizedby the representatives of both parties.

l2' 
^ SeverabiliQ' If any provision or part of this contract shall ever be held to be invalid orunenforceable' sr-rch invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or parts ofthis contract not so held invalid or unenforceabl!. Such other provisions or parts which are notheld invalid or unenforceable shall survive and continue, in fuil force and effect, unless deletionof the provision or other part of the contract, which is held to be invalid or unenforceable,renders this Contract meaningless.
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13' Certifications' The Contractor shall execute the Certification attached hereto as Exhibit"A"' and made a part hereof' The parties agree that the assurances contained in the certificationcontained in Exhibit "A", are each a material representation of fact upon which the village reliesin entering into this Agreement.

Village of Willowbrook Contractor: Multisystem Management Company

By:
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Attest: Attest:

By:
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk
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EXHJBJT 66.4"

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

The assurances hereinafter made by the Contractor are each a material representation offhct upon which reliance is placed by the village of willowbrook (.,village,,) in entering into thecontract with the contractor' The Village of willowbrook may terminate the contract if it is laterdetermined that the contractor rendered'a false or erroneous assurance.

l,_.L ILLD ( t N€t , hereby certify that I am the
(/{ame o.f'Owner or O.fficer)

tt) and as such, hereby represent ;;;;:;:J,'rl'ln,(Nante of'Contractor)

of

Village of willowbrook, a municipal corporation that the contractor andmore than five percent (5%i) of the outstanding shares of the corporation,
are:

its shareholders holding
its officers and directors

of a violation of either Section 33E_3 (bid
Criminal Code of t96t (720 ILCS 5/33E_3

(A)

(B)

not delinquent in the payment of taxes to the Illinois Department of Revenue inaccordance with 65 ILCS 5/l l_42.1_l:

not barred from contracting as a result
rigging) or 33E-4 (bid-rotaiing) of the
and 5/33E-4); and

(c)
educational loan, as def-ined in 5
ILCS 385/l et seq.).

that: 
[n addition, the Contractor hereby represents and wamants to the village of willowbrook,

not in defbult, as defined in 5 ILCS 3g5/2, on an
ILCS 385/1 of the Education Loan Default Act (5

the contractor. pursuant to 30 ILCS 5goll et seq. (,,Drug-Free workplace Act,,),will provide a drug-free workplace by:

( 1) Publishing a statement:

a' Notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance including
cannabis, is prohibited in the Contractor,s workplace;

b. Specifying the actions that will be taken against employees forviolations of such prohibition;

c' Notifying the ernproyee that, as a condition of employment on suchContract, the employee will;

i. Abide by the terms of the statement;

(A)

(Tirle or O.//ice)



,. Notify the employer of any criminar drug statute conviction
for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five(5) days after such conviction;

(2) Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:

a. the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

b. the contractor's policy of maintaining a drug-fiee workplace;

c. any available d-g counseling, rehabilitation. and
assistance program, and

employee

(B)

d' the penalties that may be imposed upon emproyees fbr drugviolations;

(3) Making it a requirement to give a copy of the statement required bysubsection (Axr) to each .n,proy.. engaged in ttre performance of thecontract, and to post the statemeni in u pioiirent place in the workprace;

(4) Notifying the village within ren (10) days after receiving notice undersubsection (AX1)c from an employee or oiherwise receiving actual noticeof such conviction;

(5) Imposing a sanction on, or requiring the satisfactory participation in a drugabuse assistance or rehabiritation 
-progru,, 

bt ;ry emproyee who is soconvicted, as required by 30 fLCS 5g0/5 .

(6) Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drugcounseling treatment and rehabilitation is required and indica,ing ir.,u, utrained referal team is in place;

(7) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplacethrough implementation of this section;

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: That itwill not discriminate against any emproyee or applicant for emproyment becauseof race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation,'marital status, national origin orancestry' citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated ,o uf,ili,y,sexual orientation. military status-or an unfavorable discharge from militaryservice; and. further, that he or she wiil examine alr job classifications todetermine if minority persons or women are underutilized and wiil takeappropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.



(c) The Contractor represents that no Village officer, spouse or dependent child of a
Village officer, agent on behalf of any Village officer or trust in which a Village
officer, the spouse or dependent child of a Village officer or a beneficiary is a
holderof any interest in the Contractor; or, if the Contractor's stock is traded on a
nationally recognized securities market, that no Village oflicer, spouse or
dependent child of a Village officer, agent on behalf of any Village officer or trust
in which a Village ofllcer, the spouse or dependent child of a Village officer or a
beneficiary is a holder of more than one percent (l%) of the Contractor, but if any
Village officer, spouse or dependent child of a Village officer, agent on behalf of
any Village officer or trust in which a Village of'ficer, the spouse or dependent
child of a Village officer or a beneficiary is a holder of less than one percent (l%)
of such Contractor, the Contractor has disclosed to the Village in writing the
name(s) of the holder of such interest.

The Contractor represents that no officer or employee of the Village has solicited
any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forebearance, or other
tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not lirnited to,
cash, food and drink, and honoraria fbr speaking engagements related to or
attributable to the government employment or the official position of the
employee or officer fiom the Contractor in in violation of Chapter 12 of the
village Code of ordinances of the village of willowbrook, adopted by the
Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and
Employees Ethics Act.; and

The contractor has not given to any officer or employee of the village any
gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forebearance, or other tangible
or intangible item having monetary value including, but not lirnited to, cash, food
and drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the
govemment employment or the official position of the employee or officer in
violation of in violation of Chapter l2 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the
Village of Willowbrook adopted by the Village pursuant to the requirements of
Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act.

The Contractor represents and waffants to the Village that neither it nor any of its
principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person
or entity named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as
defined in Presidential Executive Order 13224) and that it is not acting, directly or
indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated National and Blocked
Person. The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that the
Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, paftners, or affiliates, as
applicable. are not, directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement on behalf of any person or entity
named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person. The Contractor
hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village. the Corporate
Authorities, and all village elected or appointed officials, officers, employees.
agents, representatives, engineers. and attomeys, from and against any and all

(D)

(E)

(F)



claims, damages, losses, risks, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs) arising from and related to any breach of the foregoing
representations and warranties.

(C) Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public
Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et
seq. In addition, Contractor shall produce, within three (3) days, without cost to
the Public Body, records which are responsive to a request received by the Public
Body under the Freedom of Infonnation Act, so that the Public Body may provide
records to those requesting them within the required five (5) business day
period. If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request,
then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body within three (3) days in order for
the Village to request an extension, so as to comply with the Act. In the event
that the Village is found to have not cornplied with the Freedom of Information
Act, based upon Contractor's failure to produce documents or otherwise
appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall indemnify
and hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due
including, but not limited to, fines, costs, attomeys' fees and penalties.

(H) The Contractor certifies that if the Contractor is not a party to a collective
bargaining agreement in eff-ect, Contractor is in compliance with the Substance
Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act (820 ILCS 26511 , et seq.), and if
Contractor is a party to a collective bargaining agreement, that agreement deals
with the subject matter of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works
Projects Act, or has in place and is enfbrcing a written program which meets or
exceeds the program requirements of the Substance Abuse Prevention on Public
Works Projects Act.

(f) Contractor agrees that it has and will have in place and will enforce a written
sexual harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(AX4).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement,
payment shall be made in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payrnent Act (50 ILCS
50511 er seq.)

If any certification made by the Contractor or tem or condition in this contract changes, the
Contractor shall notify the Village of Willowbrook, in writing, within seven (7) days. Dated:fltrusr- 7 . zozz

Contractor: MultisystemManagement Company

ni,'l b ,-*,{i.t,
L tt-ctl L t tvL e

By:

, DCf ,'-t ntr fT't PN0H C
(Tirle or OlJice)(Print Name of'Ox,ner or Officer)



, 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

COUNTYOF JL 
) ss. 
) 

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, hereby 
certify that k I L/.t:J. L )f\l(?g, known to me to be theft,co 11\ZL m r;--t of 

(Name of Owner or Officer) (Title or Office) 
(nvLTJS1Sf Em (Y)f}Nf) r;..-emEAfC, appeared before me this day in person and, (Name 
of Contractor) 

being first duly sworn on oath, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing certification as 
his/her free act and deed. 

Dated: 1~u.s t 3rJ , 2022 

' ~1l f~ 1 '-J/t~vW _i-"-~ 
Notary P blic __ ...,..,.._.,..,..,..,.-- ..,..,.,.., 

OFFICIAL SEAL" ~ 
RGARET KOWALSKI 

tary Public • State of Illinois 
11ion Expires August 26. 2025 ~ 
,.,....,....~~..,~~ 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

 ITEM TITLE: 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, ENTITLED “TAXES,” OF 
THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS BY ADDING 
THERETO CHAPTER 10 ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL CANNABIS 
RETAILORS’ OCCUPATION TAX” 

AGENDA NO.   8. 

AGENDA DATE: 8/22/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator.  SIGNATURE: ________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Michael Durkin, Village Attorney         SIGNATURE: ______________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: _____________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

BACKGROUND 

On December 16, 2019, the Village Board approved a 3% Municipal Cannabis Retailors’ Occupation Tax 
for a future dispensary. As part of that ordinance, the Village Board instructed staff to file the tax with the 
Illinois Department of Revenue (IDOR) within 30 days of passage. As a home rule community, the Village 
has the ability to collect this unrestricted tax, which is expected to generate $350,000-$401,473 per the 
staff report from the December 16, 2019 Board meeting.  

On January 24, 2022, the Village Board approved an ordinance granting a special use permit for an Adult-
Use Cannabis dispensing organization at the Willowbrook Plaza Shopping Center. As part of staff’s 
monthly financial analysis, the Chief Financial Officer and other members of staff connect with the 
business community to monitor the ongoing state of the economy. Throughout those discussions with 
business owners and representatives from IDOR, it became apparent the 2019 ordinance was not delivered 
to IDOR. 

By passing the ordinance, the Village will be able to collect revenue effective January 1, 2023. 

ACTION PROPOSED: Pass the Ordinance. 

M. Durkin / jw

Return to Agenda
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-0-___ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, ENTITLED 
“TAXES,” OF THE VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE  

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS BY ADDING 
THERETO CHAPTER 10 ENTITLED “MUNICIPAL CANNABIS RETAILORS’ 

OCCUPATION TAX” 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) has the authority to adopt 

ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and 

that protect the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois 

Municipal Cannabis Retailers’ Occupation Tax Law, 65 ILCS 5/8-11- 23 et seq. (the “Act”); and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance is intended to impose the tax authorized by the Act, 

providing for a municipal cannabis retailers’ occupation tax which will be collected by the 

Illinois Department of Revenue. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE. Recitals.  The facts and statements contained in the preamble to 

this ordinance are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this ordinance. 

 SECTION TWO. Adoption of Tax.  Title 11 entitled “Taxes” of the Village Code of 

Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, Illinois, as amended, be and is hereby further 

amended by adding thereto Chapter 10 entitled “Municipal Cannabis Retailers’ Occupation 

Tax”, which shall read as follows: 

“Chapter 10.  Municipal Cannabis Retailers’ Occupation Tax. 
 

11-10-1 Tax Imposed; Rate. 
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 (A) A tax is hereby imposed upon all persons engaged in the business of selling 
cannabis, other than cannabis purchased under the Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Pilot 
Program Act, at retail in the Village of Willowbrook at the rate of 3% of the gross receipts from 
these sales made in the course of that business. 
 
 (B) The imposition of this tax is in accordance with the provisions of Sections 8-11-
23 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-11-23). 
 
11-10-2 Collection of tax by retailers. 
 
 (A) The tax imposed by this ordinance shall be remitted by such retailer to the Illinois 
Department of Revenue (“Department”).  Any tax required to be collected pursuant to or as 
authorized by this Ordinance and any such tax collected by such retailer and required to be 
remitted to the Department shall constitute a debt owed by the retailer to the State.  Retailers may 
reimburse themselves for their seller’s tax liability hereunder by separately stating that tax as an 
additional charge, which charge may be stated in combination, in a single amount, with any State 
tax that sellers are required to collect. 
 
 (B) The taxes hereby imposed, and all civil penalties that may be assessed as an 
incident thereto, shall be collected and enforced by the Department.  The Department shall have 
full power to administer and enforce the provisions of this Article.” 
 
 SECTION THREE. Severability.  If any provision of this ordinance, or the application 

of any provision of this ordinance, is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such occurrence 

shall not affect other provisions of this ordinance, or their application, that can be given effect 

without the unconstitutional or invalid provision or its application.  Each unconstitutional or 

invalid provision, or application of such provision, is severable, unless otherwise provided by 

this ordinance. 

 SECTION FOUR. Conflict.  Any ordinance or a portion of any ordinance in conflict 

with the provisions hereof is hereby repealed solely to the extent of said conflict. 

 
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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 SECTION FIVE.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 

and after its passage and approval and publication as required by law, provided, however, that 

the tax provided for herein shall take effect for all sales occurring on or after the first day of 

January 1, 2023.  A certified copy of this ordinance shall be sent to the Illinois Department of 

Revenue within thirty (30) days of its adoption. 

 

PASSED and APPROVED this 22nd day of August, 2022. 

ROLL CALL VOTE:  AYES: _______________________________________ 
 
    NAYS:  ______________________________________ 
 
    ABSTENTIONS:  _______________________________ 
 
    ABSENT: _____________________________________ 
 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ___________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 

 

 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK – 
APPROXIMATELY 0.96 ACRES IN SIZE, LOCATED AT 6420 
THURLOW, WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO.  9. 

AGENDA DATE: 08/22/22 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Director of Community Development    SIGNATURE: ________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                  SIGNATURE:__________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: __________________________   

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER HISTORY) 

In June 2022, the applicant, Apex Construction Group, Inc., submitted a petition for annexation on behalf of the 
property owner, Gjaneto Harusha, to annex the property at 6420 Thurlow Street to the Village of Willowbrook to 
connect to Village water services and build a new single-family home. The property is located south of 63rd Street, 
west of Madison Street, and is approximately 0.96 acres in size and currently is a vacant lot. The subject property is 
bordered by incorporated Willowbrook residential properties to the east, west, and south.  The property just north of 
the subject property is unincorporated. 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

As part of the application for annexation, the applicant has submitted a plat of annexation, which has been reviewed 
and approved by the Village Engineer. The vacant lot will be annexed into the R-1 Zoning District and does comply 
with minimum lot area and minimum lot width and depth. The applicant has applied for zoning variations for the 
construction of a new single-family residence, which is currently under staff review and will be presented at a public 
hearing in the near future. 

ACTION PROPOSED:   Pass the ordinance annexing the property at 6420 Thurlow Street. 

Return to Agenda
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-0-___ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK ANNEXING PROPERTY TO THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK – APPROXIMATELY 0.96 ACRES IN SIZE, LOCATED AT 

6420 THURLOW, WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 WHEREAS, there has been filed with the Village Clerk of the Village of Willowbrook (the 

“Village”), DuPage County, Illinois, a Petition for Annexation (the “Petition”), under oath, attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a part hereof, requesting that the property legally described on 

Exhibit “B”, attached hereto, and made a part hereof, be annexed to the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, said Petition was presented to the Village on or about June 24, 2022,  pursuant 

to the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/7-1-8, as amended; and 

 WHEREAS, said Petition has been signed by all of the owners of record of the property, 

heretofore legally described on Exhibit “B”, and at least 51% of the electors that reside upon the 

premises; and 

 WHEREAS, such property is not within the corporate limits of any municipality, and portions 

thereof are contiguous to the corporate limits of the Village of Willowbrook; and 

 WHEREAS, the statutes of the State of Illinois provide that, upon the filing of such a Petition, 

the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook may pass an ordinance annexing said territory 

to the Village, if said ordinance is passed by a majority of the corporate authorities; and 

 WHEREAS, all notices required by law have been given. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

 SECTION 1.  That the foregoing recitals are incorporated into and made a part of this 

Ordinance, as though they were fully set forth in this Section 1. 
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 SECTION 2.  That the subject property, legally described on Exhibit “B”, be, and the same 

is hereby annexed, to the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, together with all adjacent 

streets and highways contiguous to said property, so that the new boundaries of the territory annexed 

shall extend to the far side of said adjacent streets and highways not within the corporate limits of any 

other municipality. 

 SECTION 3.  That the Mayor, Village Clerk, and any other necessary officers of the 

Village, are hereby authorized to execute the Plat of Annexation, attached hereto and made a part 

hereof, as Exhibit “C”. 

 SECTION 4.  That the Village Clerk shall and is hereby authorized and directed to file, with 

the County Clerk of DuPage County and the Recorder of Deeds of DuPage County, certified copies 

of this Ordinance together with the Plat of Annexation. 

 SECTION 5.  That the Village Clerk shall and is hereby authorized to file with the County 

Clerk of DuPage County, as the election authority, and the postal service branch serving the property 

a certified copy of this Ordinance together with the Plat of Annexation. 

 SECTION 6.  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, are hereby repealed. 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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SECTION 7.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 

and approval in the manner provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 22nd day of August, 2022, by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
 

PLAT OF ANNEXATION 

 















LOT  19
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41,736 sq.ft.

LOT   22

DATE BY DESCRIPTION
7/27/22 BPH PER VILLAGE REVIEW

08/03/22 RFS PER VILLAGE REVIEW

PLAT OF ANNEXATION

CK. BY: FILE:DR. BY:DATE ISSUED:

ORDERED BY:

JOB NO.: PG:

CIVIL ENGINEERING

SURVEYING

M GINGERICH GEREAUX & ASSOCIATES
MG2A WEST
Professional Design Firm License # 184.005003
P. 815-478-9680   www.mg2a.com   F. 815-478-9685
25620 S. GOUGAR RD    |    MANHATTAN, IL. 60442

2MGA

GJANETO HARUSHA
NIB RFS06-09-2022

1 of 121-045

35-3558
PROFESSIONAL

LAND
SURVEYOR
STATE OF
ILLINOIS

  
RO

B E
R T  F .  S L U I S     MANHATTAN,  I LL

I N
OI
S 

 

TO

THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS   8th     DAY OF       JUNE     , A.D. 2022.

ROBERT F. SLUIS
ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR #035-3558

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF WILL SS

LICENSE EXPIRES NOVEMBER 30, 2022

)
)

I, ROBERT F. SLUIS, AN ILLINOIS LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT I HAVE PREPARED THIS PLAT FROM EXISTING PUBLIC RECORDS AND
FROM FIELD SURVEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANNEXING SAID PROPERTY TO THE
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY M. GINGERICH, GEREAUX AND ASSOCIATES,
ILLINOIS LICENSED PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM NO. 184.005003, LICENSE EXPIRES
APRIL 30, 2023, UNDER MY PERSONAL DIRECTION FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE
CLIENT NOTED BELOW. REPRODUCTION OR USE BY THIRD PARTIES IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE UNDERSIGNED.

SCALE:  1" = 20'
LEGEND

VILLAGE BOARD CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS     )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )SS

UNDER THE AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY 65 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUES ACT 5, ARTICLE 11, DIVISION
12, AND ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, THIS
ANNEXED PLAT WAS GIVEN APPROVAL BY THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND SHALL BE
RECORDED ONLY BY THE VILLAGE CLERK OR THE VILLAGE CLERK'S DESIGNEE.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS AT A MEETING HELD THIS                               DAY OF                          , A.D. 20     .

BY:                                                                                     .
                 VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:                                                                          .
                VILLAGE CLERK

DUPAGE COUNTY RECORDER CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS      )
COUNTY OF DUPAGE  )SS

THIS INSTRUMENT _____________________________ WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN

THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF DUPAGE COUNTY,  AFORESAID ON THE ______ DAY OF

____________________, 20___A.D. AT _____________O'CLOCK _____M.

AND WAS RECORDED IN BOOK                           OF PLATS ON PAGE                .

________________________________________________
RECORDER OF DEEDS

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS     )
COUNTY OF _____________________  )SS

I,_______________________________________, A NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY,
IN THE STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT                                               PERSONALLY
KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE SAME PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE AFORESAID
INSTRUMENT AS SUCH OWNER, APPEARED BEFORE ME THIS DAY IN PERSON AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE/SHE SIGNED THE ABOVE STATEMENT AS HIS/HER OWN FREE AND
VOLUNTARY ACT FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTORIAL SEAL

THIS ______ DAY OF ___________________________, A.D. 20___.

____________________________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:                                             .

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE
STATE OF ILLINOIS     )
COUNTY OF _____________________  )SS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT__________________________________________________ IS THE
OWNER OF THE LAND HEREON SHOWN AND HAS CAUSED THE SAME TO BE TO BE ANNEXED
TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AS INDICATED HEREON, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES
HEREIN SET FORTH, AND DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND ADOPT THE SAME UNDER THE
TITLE HEREON INDICATED.

DATED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________________, A.D. 20___.

BY ____________________________________________________
(OWNER)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 19 AND THAT PART OF THURLOW STREET LYING SOUTH OF
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 22 EXTENDED WEST IN ERION'S HIGH
VIEW ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST

QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT

THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 24, 1954 AS DOCUMENT 721075, AND
AS AMENDED BY CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED JULY

19, 1954 AS DOCUMENT 723525, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMON ADDRESS: 6420 THURLOW STREET
PIN : 09-23-201-029

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
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August 11, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Michael Krol 
Director of Community Development 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Re: Plat of Annexation 
 6420 Thurlow Street 
 
Dear Michael: 
 
We are in receipt of the Plat of Annexation for the above-referenced site, prepared by M Gingerich Gereaux & 
Associates, dated August 3, 2022.  The Plat depicts the annexation of a single residential lot and adjacent R.O.W. 
into the Village’s corporate limits. 
 
We have reviewed the Plat and find that it meets the applicable requirements of the Village Code. We 
recommend it’s acceptance for approval. Therefore, the “Mylar” can be prepared for execution. 
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this review, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
NOVOTNY ENGINEERING 
 

 
Michael C. Hansen   John E. Fitzgerald, P.E. 
 
JEF/MCH/clc 
 
cc: Lisa Shemroske - lshemroske@willowbrook.il.us 
 Brian Pabst - bpabst@willowbrook.il.us 
 Sean Halloran - shalloran@willowbrook.il.us 

File No. 22356 
 

545 Plainfield Road, Suite A 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
Phone: 630/887-8640 * Fax: 630/887-0132 

mailto:lshemroske@willowbrook.il.us
mailto:shalloran@willowbrook.il.us
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